
 
 
 

Highways Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 2 February 2012 

Time 11.00 am 

Venue St. Patricks Hall, Victoria Road, Consett, Durham, DH8 5AX 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Declarations of interest, if any   

2. Belle Vue, Consett, Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Public Path 
Stopping-Up Order - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration 
and Economic Development and Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services  (Pages 1 - 26) 

3. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
25 January 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Highways Committee 

 
 Councillor G Bleasdale (Chair) 

Councillor J Robinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors B Arthur, A Bainbridge, D Burn, N Foster, D Hancock, 
S Hugill, D Marshall, J Maslin, A Naylor, J Shiell, P Stradling, 
T Taylor, L Thomson, R Todd, E Tomlinson, J Turnbull, C Woods, 
A Wright and R Young 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Michael Turnbull Tel: 0191 383 3861 



 



    
 

Highways Committee 
 

2 February 2012 
 

Belle Vue, Consett 
 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

Public Path Stopping-Up Order 

 

 

 
 

Joint Report of Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration & 
Economic Development and Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To consider a proposal to make a Public Path Stopping-Up Order to 
extinguish any public rights of way which may exist within a defined area of 
Belle Vue, Consett, to enable development in accordance with planning 
permission.   

Background 

2 On 9 March 2010 the Planning Committee approved an application (ref. 
928/1/190) for outline planning permission to demolish the former council 
offices, leisure centre and football club facilities at Belle Vue, Consett, and to 
construct new leisure facilities and a new academy. A copy of the planning 
permission is at Appendix A. 

3 To enable the permitted development to be carried out it is necessary to stop 
up any public rights which may exist over the area subject to the 
development.  It is not possible for the development to proceed, in particular 
to provide a secure site to meet the requirements for child safety, with 
unrestricted public access through that part of the site. 

4 The relevant statutory provision for the stopping-up of a public path in order to  
           enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning permission   
           is Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.. 
 
5 The Act gives authority to a Council to make a Public Path Stopping-Up Order 

if it is satisfied that it is necessary to do so to enable development to be 
carried out in accordance with planning permission. 

 
6 An Order under Section 257 may, if the County Council is satisfied   
           that it should do so, provide for the creation of an alternative highway             
           as a replacement for the one to be stopped-up. 
 
7 The Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way for County Durham 

does not show any recorded public rights of way over the area in question.  
An extract of the Map is at Appendix B.   

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



8 Even though there are no recorded public rights over the land in question, it is 
accepted that the public have used a number of routes and that public rights 
may therefore have been acquired on the basis of usage.  It is considered that 
it is therefore appropriate to ensure that any such rights have been 
extinguished prior to the commencement of the development. 

9 The area covered by the proposed Order is the area of the existing buildings 
which are to be demolished and the area and the area of the academy and 
leisure centre development.   

10 As part of the development of the whole site, which will include the sports 
pitches and other open areas, a network of new paths will be provided for the 
public to use.  These will be the subject of further consultation in due course, 
but an indicative layout is at Appendix C. 

11 Consultations on the proposed Stopping-Up Order have been carried out with 
the Local Members, the Ramblers’ Association and other user groups.  A copy 
of the consultation letter and the accompanying plans is at Appendix D and 
C.  

12 An objection was received from County Councillor Temple, Appendix E. 

13 This objection specifically relates to the application for Village Green status in 
respect of part of the Belle Vue site, and suggests that the stopping up of any 
public rights of way should not proceed whilst the final determination of Village 
Green status is awaited. 

14 By way of background, there has been some local opposition to the 
development at Belle Vue, leading to part of the site being subject to an 
application for Village Green status.  The determination of that application has 
been through a separate process, and the application was unsuccessful 
following a Public Inquiry.  However, there remains to be determined by the 
High Court an application for Judicial Review of the Council’s decision, as 
Registration Authority, to refuse the Village Green application.  A decision 
from the Court is expected in the near future. 

15 However, it is important to note that a decision by this Committee to make a 
Stopping-Up Order is only the trigger for a statutory process.  This process 
can be abandoned at any stage prior to the confirmation of the Order, so a 
decision to make an Order does not prejudice any aspect of the ongoing 
Village Green case. 

16 There is local interest in the proposed Stopping-Up Order and it has been 
explained to anyone enquiring that, if this Committee decides to make an 
Order, there will be a statutory period of notice during which anyone is entitled 
to make comment on the Order.  Any objections to the Order which are made 
within the statutory period and are not withdrawn will be forwarded to the 
Secretary of State, who will determine the Order having considered all 
representations, probably by means of a Public Inquiry. 

 

Page 2



Recommendations and reasons 

17 Planning permission for the development has been granted, and it is 
necessary to stop up any public rights in the area covered by the permission 
to enable the development to be carried out.  New routes will be provided to 
maintain public access between Ashdale Road, Medomsley Road, Villa Real 
Road and Oakdale Road. 

 
18 The proposal is in accordance with the Council’s policy and the statutory 

framework on the stopping up of public rights of way as it is not possible for 
the development to proceed without the stopping-up of the paths, and suitable 
alternative routes will be provided as the development proceeds. 

 
19 In light of the above information, it is recommended that:  

a) an Order to stop-up pedestrian public rights of way at Belle Vue, 
Consett  be made,.   
 

   

 

Contact: Mike Ogden   0191 383 4082 
                Neil Carter     0191 383 4906 

 

Page 3



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 
 
If the Order is not made it will delay the construction of the new academy and leisure 
centre in Consett. 
 
Staffing 
 
None 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
None 
 
Accommodation 
 
None 
 
Crime and disorder 
 
None 
 
Sustainability 
 
None 
 
Human rights 
 
The statutory procedures covering Orders made under s.257 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 allow any person to make their views known, and for any 
such views to be considered by an independent Inspector. 
  
Localities and Rurality 
 
None 
 
Young people 
 
If the Order is not made it will delay the construction of the new academy in Consett. 
 
Consultation 
 
A consultation has been carried out with Local members and user groups. 
 
Health 
 
None 
 

 

Page 4



 

Regeneration and Economic Development  
Durham County Area Planning Office 
Durham County Council 
County Hall 
DH1
[...]
nted in 
accordance with those agreed details.  Thereafter the car parking, bus and service areas shall be used 
and maintained in such a manner as to ensure their availability at all times for their intended purpose. 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policy TR2 of the Derwentside District 
Local Plan 

 
Landscaping 
 
11. A landscape scheme for the site showing the treatment of all areas of soft and hard landscaping the 

position, size, species and density of all new planting, mounding, site re-contouring, and a programme of 
works and maintenance, shall be carried out as part of the development hereby approved in accordance 
with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  All planting 
seeding or turfing shall be carried out by the end of the first planting season following the completion of 
the development and any new trees or shrubs which within a period of five years from the completion of 
the development are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of nearby residents/appearance of the area in accordance with 
Policy GDP1 of the Derwentside District Local Plan 

 
12. That detailed drawings of the layout showing which trees are to be removed and which trees are to be 

retained on the site (tree constraints plan), shall be submitted to and shall have been approved by the 
County Planning Authority before the commencement of any works, such details to show the spread and 
species of trees. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of nearby residents/appearance of the area in accordance with 
Policies GDP1 and EN11 of the Derwentside District Local Plan 

 
13. No trees shall be wilfully damaged or destroyed or uprooted, felled lopped or topped without the previous 

written co
[...]
 STREET

L
A

R
C

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T

CHARTWELL PLACE

STREET

BEACONSFIELD

B
E

L
L

E
 V

U
E

 G
A

R
D

E
N

S

BRIGHT STREET

BARR HOUSE AVENUE

ROAD

E
L

M
D

A
L

E
 R

O
A

D

JAMESON STREET

LAING ST

VILLA REAL RO
AD

Bowling Green

War
4

1
9

1
7

19

7

2
6

2
2

4
8

312

8

Posts

41

1
9

2

5

2

60

4
7

2
8

3

255

1
6

0
1

7
6

1
3

6

245

1
4

8

236

1
7

0

1
4

7

222

1
9

4
1
3

3

36

1
8

1
5

6

1
4

5

3
0

0

23

210

1
5

7

20

6

51

16

1
1

1
7

7

9
1

6
9

30

1
7

9

15

1
3

3
3

3
5

1
6

7

220

45

37

32

77

10

3
1
0

1
3

0

265

24

25

85

93

62

27

29

71

81

202

38

2
8

12
59

61

21

14

3

Shelter

39

Sta
Sub

LB

A
V

O
N

D
A

L
E

 R
O

A
D

267.3m
2

7
5

.5
m

266.1m

267.0m

Car Park

El Sub Sta

Blackdyke

E
A

S
T

 V
IE

W

Pavilion

Cottage

Belvedere

Ferndale Court

Ashdale House

MemlE
L

M
 S

T
R

E
E

T

ASHDALE ROAD

113

1
2

Car Park

4

8

8
1

22

El Sub Sta

1
3

Belle Vue Park

2

3
6

6

1
3

3
8

59

2

1

1
4

9

4

8

24

2
4

2

5

1

1
1

1

6

22

7

1

4

39

7

1

Pavilion

Allotment Gardens

11

1

4

16

2

27
1

6

18 1
4

3
0

2

1
6

El Sub Sta

3

6

El Sub Sta

1

Posts

131
3

12

8

3

61

7

21

14
7

5

13

1

1

5

2

12

1
9

8

2
0

2

6

7

5

13

1
0

44

411000

411000

411250

411250

5
5

1
5

0
0

5
5

1
7

5
0

N

IAN THOMPSON
CORPORATE DIRECTOR
REGENERATION AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
COUNTY HALL
DURHAM DH1 5UQ

SCALE 1: 3,500

DATE: 26.09.2011

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY
not affected by the proposals:

The Durham County Council
(Uncrecorded) Public 

Access, Belle View Park, 

Medomsley Road
Consett Parish, Public Path

Stopping Up Order 2011
and proposed indicative 

alternative routes

Footpath

Byway

Bridleway

Indicative line of new
footpaths

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Regeneration & Economic Development 
Durham County Council, County Hall, Durham  DH1 5UQ 
Main Telephone (0191) 383 3000   Minicom (0191) 383 3802   Text 07786 02 69 56  
 

Contact:   Elaine Field 
Direct Tel:   0191 383 3355 

email:   elaine.field@durham.gov.uk 
Our ref:   RED/NM/AROW/EF 

 
 

Dr A Royston 
2 Chapel Place 
High Shincliffe 

Durham 
DH1 2FD 

 
24th October 2011 

Dear Dr Royston 
 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Section 257 
Proposed Stopping up of Footpaths at Belle Vue, Consett 
 
I am considering a proposal under the provisions of Section 257 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, to stop up footpaths at the above-mentioned location, as shown on the 
enclosed plan. 
 
The stopping up is required to enable the demolition of existing buildings and the 
construction of new leisure and educational facilities, in accordance with outline planning 
permission granted on 23 December 2009. 
 
Although there are no recorded public rights of way on the site it is recognised that rights 
may exist.  It is intended that following the development a network of public footpaths will 
be formally provided around the site, and the second plan gives an indication of these 
routes for your information.  The provision and location of these routes is not part of this 
consultation, but will be the subject of a detailed planning application, public consultation 
and a separate legal process in due course. 
 
If you need further information on the development at Belle Vue you can contact Yvonne 
Edwards (0191 370 8856 - yvonne.edwards@durham.gov.uk) or David Theobald 
(david.theobald@durham.gov.uk).  
   
I would be pleased to receive any comments or objections you may wish to offer, within 30 
days of the date of this letter. If there are no objections, the application may be determined 
by the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Services), in consultation with the Corporate 
Director of Regeneration and Economic Development, and if there are objections, it will be 
determined by the Highways Committee.  If you need more time to consider the matter 
please let me know. 
 
Please note 
[...]
rd

e
n
s

14
8

2

1

3
1

1

11

4

1
2

6

411000

411000

411250

411250

5
5

1
2

5
0

5
5

1
5

0
0

N

IAN THOMPSON
CORPORATE DIRECTOR

REGENERATION AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
COUNTY HALL

DURHAM DH1 5UQ

Site Boundary and
Blanket Stopping Up area

SCALE 1: 2,500

DATE: 26.09.2011

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY
not affected by the proposals:

The Durham County Council
(Unrecorded) Public Access, 
Belle Vue Park, Medomsley

Road, Consett Parish) Public
Path Stopping Up Order 2011

Footpath

Byway

Bridleway

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



From: Owen Temple  
Sent: 18 November 2011 09:05 

To: Mike Ogden 
Subject: RE: Proposed Stopping up of Footpaths at Belle Vue, Consett 

 

Hi Mike, 
  
following correspondence with Colette Longbottom I comment as follows. 
  
I object to the stopping up of any ppublic rights of way which are part of the "application 
land" in respect of the application for a village green at Belle Vue which is subject to Judicial 
Review. My understanding is that the Judicial Review has been triggered by the possibility of 

an "error in law" in the decision making process. I consider it unwise or improper, therefore, 
to stop up any rights on the land whilst the potential rights of the public on that land are 
within the legal process. 
  
Owen Temple 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Belle Vue, Consett, Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Public Path Stopping-Up Order - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	Appendix A Planning Decision notice Consett March 10
	Appendix B - Definitive Map - Belle Vue
	Appendix C - possible new paths - Belle Vue
	Appendix D -consultation letter - Belle Vue
	Appendix D -consultation plan - Belle Vue
	Appendix E - objection - Belle Vue




Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in St. Patricks Hall, Victoria Road, Consett,
Durham, DH8 5AX on Thursday 2 February 2012 at 11.00 am

Present:

Councillor G Bleasdale (Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors B Arthur, A Bainbridge, N Foster, S Hugill, A Naylor, J Shiell, P Stradling,
E Tomlinson, J Turnbull and R Young

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Burn, T Taylor, L Thomson,
R Todd, C Woods and A Wright

Also Present:

Councillor C Robson and O Temple

1 Declarations of interest, if any
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any items of business on the agenda.

2 Belle Vue, Consett, Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Public Path
Stopping-Up Order - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and
Economic Development and Head of Legal and Democratic Services

The Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and
Economic Development and Head of Legal and Democratic Services which detailed a
proposal to make a Public Path Stopping-Up Order to extinguish any public rights of way
which may exist in the Belle Vue area of Consett and enable development in accordance
with planning permission.

The Committee Section Manager for Access and Rights of Way provided the Committee
with the background to the scheme and stated that whilst there were no recorded public
rights over the land in question it was accepted that there was long-term public use on
foot, with public rights being acquired on that basis. It was therefore appropriate that those
rights be extinguished prior to any development taking place.

The area covered by the proposed order was the area of the existing buildings which
would be demolished, the area of the academy and the leisure centre development. A
network of new footpaths would be provided for the public to use as part of the
development.



The Committee were appraised with the details of the consultation that had taken place
with stakeholders. An objection to the proposed order had been received from Councillor
Temple, one of the local members for the area.

The Project Manager, Building Schools for the Future Team, informed the Committee that
the proposed development had been due to commence in Spring 2010, however, there
had been a number of delays associated with the project, most notably with the loss of the
lead sponsor and the submission of a village green application. Stopping up was required
to provide a secure inner boundary and to maintain visibility and security on site, with the
need to control access. The County Council wished to commence development as soon as
possible, and confirmation of the stopping up order would allow development to
commence.

The Committee were informed that any decision by the Committee to make an order would
not prejudice any aspect of the ongoing village green application. It was likely, given local
interest that should any objections be made in relation to the order during the statutory
period of notice and not withdrawn, would be referred to the Secretary of State. A
planning inspector would then need to be appointed and it was a strong possibility that the
process would not be concluded by July/August 2012, with a decision due thereafter.

In response to a question from Councillor Bainbridge in relation to the village green judicial
review process, the Planning and Development Solicitor informed the Committee the
review would probably take place in April and would take a considerable amount of time to
run its course. The likelihood was that the stopping up process would not be concluded
the by the end of the judicial review process. Any decision made by the Highways
Committee would not impact on the status of the land subject to judicial review.

Councillor Temple praised the fair and complete process that had taken place to date. He
acknowledged that local people would have the opportunity to make representations at an
appropriate time, nevertheless, he was attending the meeting with the strength of feelings
of those residents behind him. Councillor Temple was of the opinion that the decision the
Committee were being asked to make, related to the public right of way, some of which
could potentially be village green, subject to the application. That being the case, he
suggested that the Highways Committee should perhaps not make any decision on the
stopping-up order until the judicial review had been carried out on the basis that the
Committee would potentially be pre-judging the possible outcome of the judicial review.

Councillor Robson, the other local Member for the area commented that the development
had been delayed on a number of occasions and the timescales were extremely important.
Whilst he acknowledged the representations made to local residents through Councillor
Temple, he commented that there were a large number of residents equally frustrated and
angry at the delays and further disruptions would simply exacerbate the issue.

Resolved
That the order to stop-up pedestrian public rights of way at Belle Vue, Consett be made.



